THEY, THE THE THE THE THE TREET AND THE TREE

One Whenev we Vedence

CONTRACT

THIS	AGREE!	JENT, made this d	TAN	3 197 8	_ day of	, 197 <u>. ,</u>	Ьy
and b	etween (i) State of N	evada Name of Owner)		, acti	ng herein throu	Бþ
its (2))_Nevad	la State Publi		erd /	, hereinafter	called "Owne	er **
		Paving & Grad			1		
		Valley View 3	7%	7%		s as *(an indivi	dual)
(a pa:	(digs sout) (a corporation) lo	cated in the C	lity of Las	Vegas		
Count	ty of	Clark		, and Si	rate of <u>Nevac</u>	la/	
hereit	nofter cal	lled "Contractor."				F	

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the Owner, the Contractor hereby agrees with the Owner to commence and complete the construction described as follows:

PAVING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Nevada Girls Training Center
Caliente, Nevada RE-BID

hereinafter called the project, for the sum of * See PelowDollars (* 74,350,00) and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Special Conditions of the contract; and at his (its or their) own proper cost and expense to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said project in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal, the General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions and Special Conditions of the contract, the plans, which include all maps, plats, blue prints, and other drawings and printed or written explanatory matter thereof, the specifications and contract documents therefor as prepared by Nevada State Public Works Board .

bettein entitled the Architect/Engineer, and as enumerated in Paragraph 1 of the Supplemental General Conditions, all of which are made a part hereof and collectively evidence and constitute the contract.

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to fully complete the project within 90 consecutive calendar days thereafter. The Contractor further agrees to pay, as liquidated damages, the sum of \$ 75.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in Section 19 of the General Conditions.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in current funds for the performance of the contract, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Conditions of the contract, and to make payments on account thereof as provided in Section 25, "Payment to Contractor," of the General Conditions.

* SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS

(Over)

JECOMM-DC 88829-P72

(2),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have executed this contract in six (6) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, in the year and day first mentioned above.

	11711111
(Scal)	NEVADA STATE FUBLIC WORKS BOARD
ATTEST:	(Owner)
	1 - 12/11
	2/2 8/1 /
	1//////////////////////////////////////
muy unundon	DILLIAM DALLAND
Shirley amundon	William E. Harcock, AlA, Secretary
lym Walks	
111/m. 11/2 OB	Enely Smith 1/0/17
	to the term of the
(Firmess)	много министичности помещения, сописы пода вонестичности
	EVELYN SMITH
Motors Dublic Date of No. 4	Notery Petito being of topicte
Notary Public-State of Nevada	Cartin City
(Scal) CLARK COUNTY	My Commission Eup no Feb. 25, 1979
Saundra L. Carson	
My Commission Expires Dec. 27, 1980	RICO PAVING & GRADING COMPANY
	(Contractor)
0 /	
	A V M. (
Jana draw arrow *	Avision VIII VIII
(Secretary)	(type) Richard Ramirez
	(title) Owner
	(cirie) orner
	2-20-4
The second second	3588/AUSY/190
(Eitoesa)	(Address) ASVEGAS AV
	Nevada Contractors
	License Number 8943A
	MICCHSE NUMBER 0743A
1/2/2	/ /
APPROVED AS TO FORM, Date //3/78	1 1 1 1 00
	By Synall agen
_ ROBERT LIST	
	Deputy Attorney General
Altorney General State of Nevada	

* IMPORTANT: Strike out any inapplicable terms. Secretary of the Owner should attest. If Contractor is corporation, Secretary should attest. Give proper title of each person executing contract.

. * Signature of Owner and Contractor to be notarized.

FORM CD-122 INEV. 2-7

USCOMM-DC 59620-P72

BOOK 23 PAGE 582

STATE OF NEVADA PUBLIC WORKS LOARD

PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION BOND NO. SC 6315667 TO ACCOMPLINY CONTRACT

KHOW ALL DEM BY THESE PRESENTS.
THAT RICO PAVING & GRADING COMPANY doing business under
the from neuro cord style of RICO PAVING & GRADING COMPANY
as Principal, hereinofter called Contractor, and Fixeman's Fund Insurance Company
a corporation organized and chiriling under the laws of the State of California and lawfully authorized to and doing business as a Surety within the State of Royada, as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Nevada acting through its State Public Works Board
hereinafter called "Owner" in the penal sum of SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS
Dollars (\$.74,350.00
lawful money of the United States of America to be poid to the Owner, or its assigns, said sum bring one hundred percent (199%) of the contract amount payable by the Owner under the terms of the contract, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, execution, aministrolors, successors, and amigus, jointly, and severally, firmly by these pretents.
WHEREAS, The Contractor is about to enter into a contract in writing dated the day of 21978 19, with the Owner, covering the work described as follows:

PAVING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS Nevada Girls Training Center Caliente, Nevada RE-BID

which said Contract and the plans and specifications therein mentioned are attached hereto and are hereby made a part hereof as fully as if copied at length herein.

AND VAPUREAS, Said Contractor is required by Nevada Revised Statutes 339,010 to 539.000, inclusive, and all cats amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, to furnish a bond in connection with said contract guaranteeing the faithful performance thereof:

AND VHIEREAS. The Congacter under the terms of said Contract agrees to replace and/or reposit visitions cost to the State of Fevada any domage or imperfections due to faulty laber or materials incorporated in said weak for a period of one (1) year, from and after the date of completion and acceptance by Owner of the work contracted to be performed;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATIONS ARE SUCH that if the Contractor shall well and truly save harmless and indomnify the Owner from and against any and all claims and demands or lions and shall also complete in all its parts all the work described in said Contract within the time and in the manner therein specified and shall for a period of one (1) year from the date the work contracted to be performed is completed and eccepted by Correr replace and repair any and all defects arising in acid work, whether recalling from defection material or workmanship, and shall also observe, perform,

Performance and Completion Bond, Page 1

23 PAGE 583 BOCK

fulfill, and keep all and every Covenant and with within the time and in the manner therein Contractor to be kept, performed and complical agreement in raid Contract on the part of the specified and shall truly and fully comply with all governates required in acid Contract, than this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees, if requested to de so by the State of Nevada, to perform and fully complete the work mentioned and described in said Contract, pursuant to the terms, conditions and covanants thereof, if for any cause, said principal fails or neglects to so perform and fully complete said work; the said Surety further agrees to commonce said work of full completion within twenty (20) days after notice thread from the State of Nevada, and to fully complete the same with all due diligence and in accordance with the plans and specifications.

No change or alteration of the work, extensions of time or other modifications of said Contract shall release or expectate any Surety or Sureties upon this bond. It is expressly agreed and understood that this bond is made and executed contemporaneously with the Contract above mentioned, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements therein made and entered into an the part of the Owner and that the due execution and delivery hereof is a condition proceedant to liability on the part of the Owner, on said above-manticred. Contract. It is further understood and a greed that this hand is made in compliance with IRIS 333.010 to 330.030, inclusive, and all acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto; and that all baselits therein set forth inure to the benefits of Owner.

/ /	
IN WITHESS WHEREOF, This instrument	has been executed this 30TH
day of <u>DECEPTER</u> , 19 77	/ / /
	\ \
APPROVED as to Form Culy 13/19	RICO PAVING & CRADING COMPANY
Dails	Contractor //
ROBERT LIST	1 1' 677
Atterney General for the State of Nevada	By Carra Millian
	(iypo) Richard Ramirez
By Sould & love	(1) DO) KEENMAN KAMILLEZ
Deputy Allorney General	(title) Owner
Licensed Nevada Resident Agent	(MOTE: This signature to be notarize
DON A. HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.	State of Nevada Conjugator's Lic. No.8943A
Name	Sidle of Nevedd Collidetor \$ 11c. No.
4055 S. SPDICER ST. 1100, LAS VEGAS, N	EVADA FIREMAN'S FUND INSUPANCE COMPANY
Address	Name of Surety
Address	
Donald & Harris	By (sign): Almaid 6 farms (type) Attorney-In-Fact
DOMALD A. HARRIS	DOWALD A. HARRIS A. L.
(NOTE: This signature to be not arize	4) Attornov+In-Fact
To be nothing	
	Amount of Bond Premium (Bond Premium
	to be Filled in by the Surety Company)
	_ 892. 8 9

Ferformance and Completion Bond, Page 2

		·		
	•			
State of NEV	····			
On DEC	EMBER 30, 1977 missioned and sworn, person	, before me, a Notar	y Public in and for said County and	t State, residing
known to me to be the converation de	Attorney-in-Fact of FIR	EMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMed the within and foregoing instrument oration, and he duly acknowledged to	PART	
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have hereunto set m	y hand and attixed my official seal, th	e day and your stated brings schill	COUNTY BELVIN
3602126-66			Notery Public	11/15 MARCH 19, 1931
STATE OF COUNTY OF	NEVADA CLARK	3. 3.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			R 30 Notary Public in and for said State, p CHARD RAMIREZ	297 personally appeared
		to be the person whose name and acknowledged to me that WITNESS my hand and official seal	IS_subscribed to the executed the same.	
		Notary Public State of Fured CLARK COUNT Saundra L. Carson My Commission Express Dec. 27, 199	Notary Public in and for said State.	run
ADAHOWLEDGMENT GEF	eralWalcotts Fore: 233-Rev 3-64		Mintee multine in volume in view year.	
	and the same of th			

GCK 23 PAGE 585

STATE OF NEVADA PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND No. SC 6315667 TO ACCOMPANY CONTRACT

KNOW ALL DEN BI HESE PRESENTS.
THAT RICO PAVING & GRADING COMPANY doing business under
the firm no ac end style of RICO PAVING AND GRADING COMPANY
as Principal, hereinafter colled Contractor, and Fireman's Fund Insurance Company
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and lawfully authorized to and doing business as a Carety within the State of Nevada, as
Surety, are hold and famly bound vato the State of Nevada acting through its
hereinafter colled "Owner" in the penal sum of SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRE FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS
Dollars (S. 74,350.00
WHEREAS, The Contractor is about to enter into a contract in writing dated the day of JAN 3 1978, 19 , with the Owner, covering the work described as follows: PAVING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Nevada Cirls Training Center Caliente, Nevada RE-BID which said Contract and the plans and apecifications therein mentioned are attached hereto
and are hereby made a part hereof as fully as it copied at length herein.

AND WHEREAS, Said Contractor is required by Nevada Revised Statutes 339.010 to 339.090, inclusive, and all acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, or materialmen employed on work under said contract, as provided by law:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH. That if said Contractor, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or cassigns, or subcontractors, shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender or other supplies, implements or machinery used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Compensation Law with respect to such work or labor, as required by the provisions of NRS 612, and provided that the claimant shall have complied with the previsions of said law, the Surety hereon will pay for the same within thirty (59) calendar days an amount not exceeding the sum excelled in this band, then the above obligation shall be nuit and void, otherwise to remain in full force and offert. In case said is brought upon this bend the said Surety agrees to pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Labor and Material Rond, Page 1

BOCK 23 PAGE 586

This head shall inure to the bonest of cay and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to the chains under 1373 600, so at to give a right of action to them or their oreigns in any self brought upon this head.

IN VINCTURE V	UHUTTOF This instrumen	at has been executed this 39TH
	day of DECE	ar and bear executed into-
	mn Only 1/3/78	RICO PAVING & GRADING GOMPANY Contractor
Attorney General fo	r the State of Nevada	By (dight)
ву	Malleri	(type) Richard Ramirez
	Morney General	(title) Owner
JF	Resident Agent	(NOTE: This signature to be notarized) State of Newada Contractor's Lie No.8943A
Name	ASSOCIATES, INC. ST., 9100, LAS VEGAS,	FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
Address Abnized L	Harris	By (sign) Admiaca & Harris (type) DOMALD A. HARRIS
(NOTE: This sign	nature to be notariza	
7 /		Amount of Bond Premium (Bond Promium to be Filled in by the Suroty Complmy)

Labor and Material Bond, Page 2

	\
State of TEVADA County of CLARK	
On DECEMBER 36, 1977	, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing
known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of FIRE the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation.	ed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.
the corporation described in and that execute	ed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	ord the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated in the position of the same of the same of the same of the same. CLARK COUNTY D. SAY DELVIN
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. In WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55	ord the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated in the position of the same of the same of the same of the same. CLARK COUNTY D. SAY DELVIN
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation with the said corporat	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year statedgis his possificate at the same of the
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. The said instrument in behalf of the said corporation with the said corporation with the said corporation with the said corporation. The said corporation with the said corporati	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated within possible of Kevada CLARK COUNTY D. F.Y. CELVIN Notary Public State ON DECEMBER 30 19 77 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55 STATE OF MEMORY. NEVADA.	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The property of the day and year stated within the property of the same. The property of the same of the day and year stated within the property of the same. The property of the same of t
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55 STATE OF MEMORY. NEVADA.	oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. y hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated that the country of the coun
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55 STATE OF COLUMN.	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated within the provided state of the same. CLARK COUNTY D. F.Y. CELVIN Notary POSHE St. ON DECEMBER 30 19 77 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared RICHARD RAMIREZ known to me,
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55 STATE OF COLUMN.	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated within the provided state of Revada CLARK COUNTY D. F.Y. CELVIN Notary POBRE TO M. DECEMBER 30 19 77 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared RICHARD RAMIREZ known to me, to be the person whose name IS subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55 STATE OF COLUMN.	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated within the provided state of Kevada CLARK COUNTY D. F.Y. CELVIN Notary Public Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared RICHARD RAMIREZ to be the person whose name. IS subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public in and for said State. CLARK COUNTY Notary Public in and for said State. Saundra L. Careare
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-5-55 STATE OF COLUMN.	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The property of the same of the s
the corporation described in and that execute the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. The said instrument in behalf of the said corporation with the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation. In WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my My Commission Expires. 3/13/81 360212-6-65 STATE OF CLARK	the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed oration, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same. The provided my official seal, the day and year stated within the same of the sam

GENERAL
POWER OF
ATTORNEY

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and having its principal other in the City and County of Son Francisco, in said State, has easily constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

DONALD A. HARRIS, JOSEPH A. BEYKIRCH, D. FAY BELVIN and MARILYN M. DUNN jointly or severally

its true and lawful Attorney(s) in Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, seal acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof ----

and to hind the Corporation thereby as fully and to the same extent as it such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Corporation and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby tatilying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.

This power of attorney is granted pursuant to Article VIII, Section 30 and 31 of By-laws of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY now in full lorce and effect

Activity VIII, Appointment and Authority of Resident Assistant Secretaries, and Alterney-in-Pact and Apents to accept Legal Process and Make

Section 30. Appointment. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President, any Vice-President or any other person authorized by the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Vice-President, may, from time to time, appoint Resident Assistant Secretaries and Attaineys-in-fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Corporation and Agents to accept legal process and make appearances for and an behalf of the Corporation.

So tion 31. Authority. The Authority of such Resident Assistant Secretaries, Attorneys-in-Fact, and Agents shall be as prescribed in the instrument videoring their approximatent, and any such appointment and all authority granted thereby may be revoked at any time by the Board of Directors of 15 any person empowed to make such appointment.

Thus power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of FIREMAN'S FURIL INSURANCE COMPANY of a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of July, 1966, and that said Resolution here, appending on revealed: Less not been amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-President, Assistant Secretary and Resident Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of this Corporation may be affixed or printed on any power of atterney, or, any revocation of any power of atterney, or on any certificate relating thereto, by facsimile, and any power of atterney, any revocation of any power of atterney, or certificate bearing such factorials signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice-President,

and its corporate so il to be hereunto affixed this. 18th day of

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

On this 18th day of April 19.77, before me personally came. William W. Lauber to me known, who, brong by me duly sworn, did depose and sny that he is Vice-President of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, the Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the real addicts to the goal instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation. and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above written

ត្តិមេយមាមអាមេរមអាមេរមកប្រការអាមេរមកអាចការ OFFICEAL STATE
SUSSE K. GILLERT
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORMIA
OFFICEACING OF SAME FRANCESO
My Committee Capital No. 17, 1980
My Committee Capital No. 17, 1980 OFFICENT SENT SUSSE K. GEDERT

CERTIFICATE

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

I, the undersagreet Assessment Secretary of FIREMAN'S FUND INSUHANCE COMPANY, a CALIFORNIA Corporation, DO HEREBY CHRITY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked, and furthermore that Article VIII. Sections 30 and 31 of the By laws of the Corporation, and the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attaches, are now in force.

Signed and scaled at the City and County of San Francisco. Dated the 30TH day of DECEMBER ____ 19__77__



360546 (HO) -- FF - 11.76

23 PAGE 589

NEVADA STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

BID PROPOSAL FORM

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:

ALL BIDS SHALL BEAR THIS ADDRESS:
SECRETARY, NEVADA STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD.

EDA Project No. 07-51-26666

ARTICLE 1.

w	PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION	PAVING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS, Nevada Girls Training Center Caliente, Nevada
O COMPLET	ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER	Nevada State Public Works Board
OWNER T	CONTRACT TIME LIQUID, DAMAGES	CALENDAR DAYS: 90 EACH EXCESS CALENDAR DAY: \$ 70.00
	BID OPENING	DATE: November 17, 1977 TIME: 2:00 F.M., Local Time PLACE: Conference Room, Physical Plant Department, Harmon Avenue, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Nevada
CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE	NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER	Rico Paving & Grading 3588 Valley View Blud SD LASVegas, Nevada 89103
	IF PARTHERSHIP NAMES OF PARTNERS	
	IF CORPORATION STATE OF INCORPORATION	
	BID GUARANTEE MIN. 5% OF BID	UNDERLINE ONE BID BOND, CASH, CERTIFIED CHECK, CASHIER'S CHECK
-	ADDENDA RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED	ADDENDA NUMBERED #1-11/8/77 #2-11/10/77

BOOK 23 PAGE 59 BAGE 1 OF 4

→©- 3567

ARTICLE 2.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS—INVITATION TO BID, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, BEING DULY LICENSED TO PERFORM SUCH WORK BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTOR'S BOARD, AND BEING THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH ALL LOCAL CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE COST OF THE PROJECT, HAVING CAREFULLY EXAMINED THE SITE, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ANY ADDENDA THERETO PREPARED BY THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER, PROPOSES TO PROVIDE, AND TO FUNNISH FOR THE COSTS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING BID SCHEDULE, ALL THE LABOR AND MATERIALS, TOOLS, UTILITIES, TRANSPORTATION, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES REQUIRED TO PERFORM AND TO COMPLETE IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER ALL THE WORK FROM THE DATE OF THE MOTICE TO PROCEED WITHIN THE ESTABLISHED CONSTRUCTION TIME, SUBJECT TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR EXCESS WORKING TIME AS ESTABLISHED UNDER ARTICLE L.

ARTICLE 3. BID SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION: As shown on the plans.

BASE

Provide a 2" asphalt cement overlay from the Railroad Tracks to a point between cottages C and H, PTS A-B on plans; provide a 6" gravel base course for future paving from points B-C on plans; provide a 2" asphalt cement overlay at the maintenance yard, East parking lot, and Forbes trailer area; pour a 5" 40' x 100' concrete slab; provide an 18" CMP and drop inlet at the maintenance yard; provide lighting for the tennis courts and now concrete slab area; fill and grade the area South of the tennis courts and the future playground and golf area; provide backstop, fencing and dugout enclosures at the softball field.

FOR THE SUM OF:

EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED BOLLARS (\$ 86,75000), FIFTY-DOLLARS NO CENTS

BID PROPOSAL FORM PAGE 2 OF 4 BOOK 23 PAGE 591

-20- 5571

BGEK 23 PAGE 5922 OF 4

ARTICLE 4. LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

WORK	NAME AND ADDRESS
EARTH WORK	Prico Pairing & Grading
PAVING	V (11 6)
CONCRETE	So. Neurala Concrete
REINFORCING	So bevada Courte
MISC. STEEL	Ca Newada Convite
CARPENTRY	So hevada Contrete
ELECTRICAL	mead Electric Co.
FENCING	Boundary Feace Co.

ARTICLE 5.

BY AFFIXING HIS SIGNATURE, THE BIDDER CERTIFIES THAT THIS BID PROPOSAL IS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, WHICH SHALL ET DEEMED APPLICABLE TO THE WITHIN PROPOSED BID.

THIS BID PREPARED AND SIGNED	> by:
BY: (SIGN)	Server TITLE OWNER
DATE 1: 17 77	NEVADA CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 8943-A

11-63 -T- 4665 BID PROPOSAL FORM
PAGE 4 OF 4
CK 23 PAGE 593

STATE OF NEVADA PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

BID BOND # 508 6278459

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Rice Paring & Grading	
Company .	
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and	Firemen's Fund
Queurence Company	<u> </u>
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the	
STATE OF NEVADA	
as Obliges, hereinafter called the Obliges, in the sum of (57°) First Percent of	
Bid attached Dollars (8.	
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our hoirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally,	
firmly by these presents.	, successors the usaigns, jointy the severenty,
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for. PAVING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS,	
Nevada Girls Training Center, Caliente, Nevada	
NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Obligee shall accept the	
bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the Obligee within the time required and in accordance with the terms of such bid and give such Lund or bonds as may be	
specified to the bidding or contract documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful	
performance of such contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, the Principal and Surety shall	
pay to the Obligee the difference in money between the amount specified in said bid and such amount for which the Obligee legally contracts with another party to perform the work covered by	
said bid, if the latter amount exceeds the former, together with such additional costs and expendi-	
tures which the Obligee necessarily incurs as actual damages resulting from failure of the Principal to execute the contract and give bonds as aforesaid, including, but not limited to, the cost of	
readvertising the work for bid, if such be the case; but in no event shall the Surety's liability	
exceed the penal sum hereof.	
Signed this 17 th	day of Hosenber , 19.77.
/ /	
/ /	Rico Paing & Greling Campsony
(Witness)	, and the second
	(File)
D. Fay Belin	Firemens French Invested Comprany
(Winess)	Smulet a Harris
	(Time) DONALD A. HARRIS
June 13, 1970	ALTORNEO -IN- FACE
•	BGCK 23 PARF 594
	LO TABLE OF T

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corporation duly organized and existing maker the laws of the State of California, and having its principal office in the City and County of San Francisco, in said State has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

DONALD A. HARRIS, JOSEPH A. BEYKIRCH, D. FAY BELVIN and MARILYN M. DUNN iointly or severally

its true and lawful Attorney(a)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead to execute, seal acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof -----

and to bind the Corporation thereby as fully and to the same extent as it such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Corporation and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.

This power of attorney is granted pursuant to Article VIII, Section 30 and 31 of By-laws of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY now in tell force and effect

Article Vill. Appointment and Anthority of Resident Assistant Secretaries, and Attorney-in-Pact and Apents to accept Legal Process and Make Apparaments.

Section 30 Appointment. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President any Vice-President or any other person authorized by the 8 of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President or any Vice-President, may, from time to time, appoint Resident Assistant Secretaries Attornoys in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Corporation.

Solution 31. Luthority. The Authority of such Resident Assistant Secretaries, Attorneys-in-Fact, and Agents shall be as presented in the instrument advantage their appointment and any such appointment and all authority granted thereby may be revoked at any time by the Board of Directors or into present empowered to make such appointment."

This power of attorney is signed and scaled under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of July, 1966, and that said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-President, Assistant Secretary, and Resident Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of this Corporation may be affixed or printed on any power of attorney, or any revocation of any power of attorney, or any nevocation of any power of attorney, or on any certificate bearing such facesmile signature or lassimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation."

IN WITHERS WHEHEOF, FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice-President,

and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 18th day of



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

On this 18th day of April 1977, before me personally come William W. Lauber to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Vice-President of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY the Carporation described in and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the sool of soid Corporation; that the soul of soid Corporation that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation. and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above

SUSIE K. GILLERT NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA GHY & FOURTY OF SAN TRANSLEYO My Commission Expires Nav. 17, 1980 Interesting 15:05:00 CALIFORNIA DESCRIPTION CERTIFICATE

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

l, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, a CALIFORNIA Corporation, DO HEHEBY CHRIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked, and furthermore that Article VIII Sections 30 and 31 of the By-laws of the Corporation, and the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attackey, are now in force.

Signed and scaled at the City and County of San Francisco. Dated the 17TH day of NOVEMBER



360546 (HQ) -- FF -- 11-76

Nevada State No. 61145 Recorded at the request of Pub. Work Board this 12 day of January A.D. 1978, in Book 23 at 1 at 1:01 p A.D. 197 8 , in Beck 23 at page 581 Official Records Lincoln County, Nevada.

23 PAGE 595